
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4924  
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.03.2021 

 
UDYAM REGISTRATION PORTAL 

 
4924.  SHRI  L.S. TEJASVI SURYA: 

SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA: 
  
 Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:  
 
(a)  the number of MSME registrations recorded under the Udyam Registration portal of the 
Government, State-wise; 
(b) whether the Government had made it mandatory for its units, including CPSEs to release 
payments or dues to MSMEs within 45 days under the  Atmanirbhar Bharat Scheme and if so, the 
details thereof; 
(c) the total amount of such payments made to MSMEs since the announcement of the scheme 
and the total number of MSMEs which have been benefited from the payment; 
(d) the total amount of pending dues to MSMEs which have taken more than 45 days as on 
date and the total number of MSMEs awaiting such payment and the reasons for the delay; and  
(e) whether the Government is continuously monitoring the expedited release of the payments 
and if so, the details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI  NITIN GADKARI) 
 
(a): The number of MSMEs Registered under Udyam Registration w.e.f. 01.07.2020 is at 
annexure-I. 
 
(b) to (d): Yes, Sir. After the announcement made by the Hon’ble Finance Minister under 
Atma Nirbhar Bharat, the Ministry has created a special sub-portal within SAMADHAAN to 
track the delayed payment to the MSMEs from the CPSEs. From May 2020 to 18.03.2021, dues 
of  Rs 36959.21 crore have been settled through this Portal and total amount of pending dues to 
MSMEs as on 18.03.2021 is Rs. 10386.1 crore . Transaction in business is a continuous process in 
which some amount is always stuck up in the business process. 
 
(e): Ministry of MSME has written to other Central Ministries/Departments/State Govt. for the 
clearance of pending dues to MSEs. Government has taken many steps to get the dues payable to 
the MSMEs cleared by public sector units of State and Central Governments. The Ministry has 
taken up the subject vigorously with the Central Ministries, CPSEs and State Governments and 
Corporate World. 
 

******** 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure –I 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4924 for 
answer on 25.03.2021 
 

Total MSME Registration on Udyam Registration Portal (01/07/2020 - 22/03/2021) 
 

Sl. 
No. 

State Micro Small Medium 
Total MSME 

Registered 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 45920 4876 647 51443 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 507 48 7 562 

3 ASSAM 13595 1117 150 14862 

4 BIHAR 75266 1273 189 76728 

5 CHHATTISGARH 25488 1918 384 27790 

6 GOA 4708 430 65 5203 

7 GUJARAT 204106 21434 3064 228604 

8 HARYANA 81698 9008 1232 91938 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 9433 827 183 10443 

10 JHARKHAND 35610 1469 175 37254 

11 KARNATAKA 119854 8778 1304 129936 

12 KERALA 54862 4307 492 59661 

13 MADHYA PRADESH 90616 5792 648 97056 

14 MAHARASHTRA 555961 26632 4156 586749 

15 MANIPUR 8735 92 6 8833 

16 MEGHALAYA 495 57 8 560 

17 MIZORAM 830 15 0 845 

18 NAGALAND 494 18 3 515 

19 ODISHA 39112 2308 294 41714 

20 PUNJAB 83404 6839 966 91209 

21 RAJASTHAN 196788 10843 1218 208849 

22 SIKKIM 218 17 0 235 

23 TAMIL NADU 256502 15542 1995 274039 

24 TELANGANA 74202 6559 1122 81883 

25 TRIPURA 1344 60 5 1409 

26 UTTAR PRADESH 181989 9528 1261 192778 

27 UTTARAKHAND 18487 1195 201 19883 

28 WEST BENGAL 48608 6423 1018 56049 

29 
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 
ISLANDS 

1541 46 3 1590 

30 CHANDIGARH 4672 549 92 5313 

31 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI 1551 262 58 1871 

32 DAMAN AND DIU 775 191 44 1010 

33 DELHI 69644 9936 1666 81246 

34 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 14218 883 97 15198 

35 LADAKH 426 18 1 445 

36 LAKSHADWEEP 28 0 0 28 

37 PUDUCHERRY 3104 244 33 3381 

  Total:- 2324791 159534 22787 2507112 
 




